United Kingdom losses may be carried forward indefinitely to be offset against future taxable profits, subject to various utilization criteria and restrictions.
The amount that can be offset each year is limited to £5.0 million plus an incremental 50% of U.K. taxable profits.

22

Results of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020

In prior periods we prepared our financial information in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International
Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”), in pounds sterling, until July 1, 2020, when our functional and presentational currency changed to U.S. dollars. As a
consequence of becoming a U.S. domestic issuer as of January 1, 2021, we are required to present our financial information in accordance with U.S.
GAAP. The below financial information has been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP. The financial information should not be expected to correspond
to figures we have previously presented under IFRS, in pounds sterling or in U.S. dollars.

The following table shows our statements of operations for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, (in thousands):

Three months ended September 30,
2021 2020 Change

Revenue $ 40,000 $ — $ 40,000
Operating expenses

Research and development 22,560 12,820 9,740
Selling, general and administrative 10,883 8,284 2,599

Total operating expenses 33,443 21,104 12,339
Operating profit/(loss) 6,557 (21,104) 27,661
Other income/(expense)

Research and development tax credit 4,749 2,338 2,411
Interest income 4 13 (9)
Interest expense (86) — (86)
Fair value movement on warrants 40 (978) 1,018
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain (86) 844 (930)

Total other income, net 4,621 2,217 2,404
Profit/(loss) before income taxes 11,178 (18,887) 30,065

Income tax expense (127) (44) (83)
Net profit/(loss) $ 11,051 $ (18,931) $ 29,982

23

Revenue

Revenue of $40.0 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021 is related to upfront consideration received under the Nuance Agreement. There
was no revenue for the three months ended September 30, 2020.

Research and development costs

Research and development costs were $22.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2021, compared to $12.8 million for the three months ended
September 30, 2020, an increase of $9.8 million. This increase was primarily due to an $11.0 million increase in clinical trial and other development costs,
as we progressed our Phase 3 ENHANCE program, partially offset by a $1.3 million decrease in share-based compensation.